A RESOLUTION

Expressing the sadness and the sincere condolences of the 15^{th} Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia at the passing of the late Iso Nahnken of Madolehnimw, the Honorable Johnny Hadley.

- 1 WHEREAS, the late Iso Nahnken of Madolehnimw, the Honorable
- 2 Johnny Hadley, was the Son of Wasa Lapalap Isipahu, the late
- 3 Nahnmwariki Samuel Hadley and his late spouse Pelihter Hadley; and
- 4 WHEREAS, on February 14, 2008, the late Iso Nahnken, the
- 5 Honorable Johnny Hadley, passed away at the age of 70 years old;
- 6 and
- WHEREAS, the Honorable Johnny Hadley, was a Wahnpoaron in the
- 8 United Church of Christ at Kepindau church in the Municipality of
- 9 Madolenihmw until his passing on February 14, 2008; and
- 10 WHEREAS, the Honorable Johnny Hadley was the first General
- 11 Secretary of the United Church of Christ in Pohnpei; and
- 12 WHEREAS, the Honorable Johnny Hadley was supportive and
- 13 instrumental in the initial formation of the nine United Churches
- 14 of Christ in the Municipality of Madolenihmw; and
- 15 WHEREAS, the Honorable Johnny Hadley was a former Land
- 16 Commissioner in the Pohnpei Land Commission; a former member of
- 17 the Pohnpei State Legislature representing Madolenihmw
- 18 Municipality; and a former classroom teacher at the Kolonia
- 19 Elementary School; and

```
WHEREAS, the Honorable Johnny Hadley was a former Chief of
 1
   Micronesian Foreign Relations at the FSM Foreign Affairs, FSM
 3 National Government; now, therefore
        BE IT RESOLVED by the Fifteenth Congress of the Federated
   States of Micronesia, Fourth Special Session, 2008 that the
 6 Congress hereby conveys its sincere condolences to the people of
 7 the Municipality of Madolenihmw, family, friends and colleagues of
   the late Iso Nahnken, the Honorable Johnny Hadley on his passing;
        BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
10 resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated States
11
   of Micronesia, the Governor of Pohnpei, Madolenihmw Municipal
12 Government, and the family of the late Iso Nahnken of Madolenihmw,
13
   Wahnpoaron, the Honorable Johnny Hadley.
14
15
   Date: <u>4/1/08</u>
                                Introduced by: /s/ Dion G. Neth
                                                    Dion G. Neth
16
17
18
                                               /s/ Resio S. Moses
                                                   Resio S. Moses
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
```

2 of 2